2267
Self-assemblies of γ-CDs with pentablock copolymers PMA-
PPO-PEO-PPO-PMA and endcapping via atom transfer radical
polymerization of 2-methacryloyloxyethyl phosphorylcholine
Jing Lin, Tao Kong, Lin Ye, Ai-ying Zhang and Zeng-guo Feng*
Full Research Paper Open Access
Address:
School of Materials Science and Engineering, Beijing Institute of

ethyl phosphorylcholine (MPC) was conducted to endcap them
into the same conformational PR-based multiblock copolymers.
A schematic description on the self-assembly evolution of
varying amounts of γ-CDs with PMA-PPO-PEO-PPO-PMA and
the one-pot endcapping via in situ ATRP of MPC is shown in
Scheme 1.
Beilstein J. Org. Chem. 2015, 11, 2267–2277.
2269
Table 1: Compositions, GPC data and yields of PMA-PPO-PEO-PPO-PMA.
Entry Molar ratio of BrPEPBr:MA Mn
a Mn
b Mw/Mn
b Yield/%c
Feed ratio Found ratioa
BrPEPBr 1:0 1:0 4880 4750 1.15 81.5
PEP40M 1:40 1:22 6770 6880 1.27 65.9
PEP60M 1:60 1:35 7888 8085 1.47 67.5
PEP100M 1:100 1:54 9522 10453 1.31 62.3
aDetermined by 1H NMR analysis in CDCl3/DMSO-d6 (1:1, v/v). bDetermined by GPC in DMF using PS standards. cCalculated based on the product
weight divided by the raw material weight.
Results and Discussion
Preparation of PPRs and PRs

as more γ-CDs were entrapped on different polymer segments.
Surprisingly, a white gel was formed after the turbid mixture
was stored at 6–8 °C for at least 24 h. The turbidity evolution
and hydrogel formation were observed in other PPR samples,
except that PEP15CD was rapidly precipitated from the mix-
ture.
To endcap PPRs into PRs, the PEP40M30CD constructed from
the self-assembly of PEP40M with γ-CD at a feed molar ratio of
1:30 was used as a supramolecular initiator. The one-pot ATRP
of MPC was conducted in water at room temperature for 60 h
Beilstein J. Org. Chem. 2015, 11, 2267–2277.
2270
Table 2: Compositions and yields of PPRs.
Entry Guest molecule Molar ratio of guest molecule:γ-CD Yield/%b
Feed ratio Found ratioa
PEP40M10CD PEP40M 1:10 1:11 68.5
PEP40M15CD 1:15 1:15 65.7
PEP40M30CD 1:30 1:23 66.4
PEP60M10CD PEP60M 1:10 1:11 68.5
PEP60M15CD 1:15 1:16 69.5
PEP60M30CD 1:30 1:23 70.0
PEP100M10CD PEP100M 1:10 1:12 62.5
PEP100M15CD 1:15 1:15 68.4
PEP100M30CD 1:30 1:24 66.7
PEP15CD BrPEPBr 1:15 1:17 73.2
aDetermined by 1H NMR analysis in CDCl3/DMSO-d6 (1:1, v/v). bCalculated based on the product weight divided by the raw material weight.
Figure 1: Photographs of the formation of a PEP100M15CD hydrogel.
Table 3: Compositions, GPC data and yields of PR-based multiblock copolymers.
Entry Molar ratio of PEP40M:γ-CD:MPC Mn × 10−4a Mn ×10−4 b Mw/Mn